Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Orchid Structureco 2 Limited 07937851
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 425172014

[full name of court]

Insert fult
‘a’aﬂjeaddﬂes";?;‘i} {1/ We (a) Alan Hudson, Craig Lewis and Angela Swarbrick

administrator{s)
Ernst & Young LLP 1 More London Piace, London, SE1 2AF

Joint Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

{b) Insert date (b) 16 June 2014 {b) 15 December 2014

Signed C 4 ’\-szu\/”

Joint Administrator

Dated 1y ‘SMN\/}) 10\5\

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Alex Reed

information in the box opposite but i you

do, it will help Companies House to Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF

contact you if there 15 a query on the

form The contact information that you Tel 0207 951 6370

give will be wisible to searchers of the

public record DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed thus form please send it to the Registrar of
Companies at
Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardif

*AIZSEBGI"
AOS 16/01/2015 #204

COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMOgFO4



Orchid StructureCo 2 Limited
Midco 3 Limited

Midco 2 Limited

- all in Administration

Joint Administrators’ six monthly progress report
In accordance with Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

14 January 2015

Ernst & Young LLP

mHHHllllllm.., y

-

EY . COMPANIES HOUSE

Building a better
working world




Abbreviations

Abbreviations

the Act
the Companies

OB or the Bank

the Joint Administrators
Migco 1

Midco 2

Midco 3

M&B

Orchid Group or the Group

OPD

OPH

OPR

the Propasals
the Rules
StructureCo 2

The Insolvency Act 1986

QOrchid StructureCo 2 Limited - In Administration
Midco 3 Limited - In Administration
Midco 2 Limited - In Administration

Deutsche Bank AG

Alan Michael Hudson, Angela Swarbrick and Craig Anthony Lewis
Midco 1 Limited

Midco 2 Limited - In Administration

Midco 3 Limited - in Administration

Mitchells & Butler Pic

Orchid StructureCo 2 Limited - In Administration

Orchid Pubs Hotdings Limited - In Creditors' Voluntary Liguidation
Orchid Pubs & Dining Limited

Orchid Pubs & Restaurants Limited - In Administration

Midco 3 Limited - In Admimistration

Midco 2 Limited - In Admimistration

Midco 1 Limited

Orchid Pubs & Dining Limited

Orchid Pubs Holdings Limited - In Creditors” Voluntary Liguidation
Orchid Pubs & Restaurants Limited - In Admimstration

Joint Administrators Proposals dated 8 August 2014

The Insolvency Rules 1986

Orchid StructureCo 2 Limited - In Adminustration

LY




Contents

Contents

1,

INErOOUCHION ... (riet ier cerrvrirrnririesss sresrsrrressssssnsisnssrsnsssrasessasssssasasien
11 Orched StructureCo 2 Limited - In Admmnistration

12 Midco 3 Limited - In Admunistration

1 3 Midco 2 Limited - In Adrrurustration

[\SI I VI A ¥ ]

Summary of progress since the appointment of Administrators on 16 June 2014
and our Proposals dated 8 Auqust 2014.......ccieiit iiiiiir vt s e 3

Statement of Affairs......ccoevivviiiieiiiciiiienins - etetseres ser mressrenasestssesesseteiensteritretnness .
31 Securedcreditors

32 Preferential creditors

3 3 Non-preferential creditors

34 Prescribed Part

Receipts and payments account..c.ovceeiiiieniieiisiiniiinenes e e e

S EALEERATEIEED AAREEEE B0 40

Administraters remuneration and cishursements........... . .. .....
51 Administrators Remuneration

52 Analysis of Administrators’ fees

53 Disbursements

54 Right to request information

ENERNEN N S o SR ¥ ;RN - NN N .

Other matters... ... .o coecrr eimrieiee rvevanenns e btemiesttetisistetnneatte & mee  eescemesrenssesees 8
6 1 Future conduct of the Administrations 8
6 2 Eutfrom the Admimistrations 8
63 Futurereparts 8

Appendix A Joint Administrators’ recetpts and payments account for the period from

16 June 2014 10 15 December 2014.....ciereiirmeiiernsririnisissieissccenncecn on 9

Appendix B Statement of Affairs - Orchid StructureCo 2 Limited ....vevveviverinviiennnnn 11

Appendix C Statement of Affairs - Midco 3 Limited......... . i e 16

Appendix D Statement of Affairs - Midco 2 Limited.........oovvviianiinnn... .

e e e 21

Appendix E Statement of Joint Administrators’ charging policy for remuneration and

disbursements pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No.9.... .26

Appendix F Creditors’ request for further information regarding an Administrators’

Appendix G Statutory Information ................. cren
Appendix H  Group Structure...... c.occiiiniiniiieeniens cees ae

remuneration or expenses - Rule 2.48A Insolvency Rules 1986... ... . .31

EY




1.1

1.2

1.3

tntroduction

Introduction

On 16 June 2014 the Companies entered Administration and Alan Hudson, Angela
Swarbrick and Craig Lewts were appointed to act as Joint Administrators.

| write in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, to provide creditors with
a report on the progress of the Administrations This report covers the period from

16 June 2014 to 15 December 2014, and should be read in conjunction with the Joint
Administrators Proposals dated 8 August 2014

Certain statutory information relating to the Company and the appointment of the Joint
Administrators Is provided at Appendix G.

This report relates to Orchid StructureCo 2 Limited (In Administration), Midco 3 Limited {In
Adminustration) and Midco 2 Limited (In Administration) ("the Companies”) A separate
report has been prepared for the administration of Orchid Pubs & Restaurant Limited (In
Adminustration).

Orchid StructureCo 2 Limited - In Administration
Chancery Division of the High Court of Justice (Companies Court) (No. 4251 of 2014)

Registered office address: ¢/o Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London,
SE1 2AF

Orchid StructureCo 2 Lirmited, registered number 07937851, entered administration on
16 June 2014, and AM Hudson, A Swarbrick and CA Lewis of Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More
London Place, London SE1 2AF were appointed to act as Joint Administrators The
appointment was made by the company's Director under the provisions of paragraph 22(2)
of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986 Under the terms of the appointment, any act
reguired or authorised to be done by the Joint Administrators can be done by any of them

Midco 3 Limited - In Administration

Chancery Division of the High Court of Justice (Companies Court) (No 4250 of 2014)

Registered office address: ¢/o Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London,
SE1 2AF

Midco 3 Limited, registered number 06769442, entered administration on 16 June 2014,
and AM Hudscn, A Swarbrick and CA Lewis of Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More Londoen Place,
London SE1 2AF were appointed to act as Jont Administrators The appointment was made
by the company's Director under the provisions of paragraph 22¢2) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 Under the terms of the appointment, any act required or authorised
to be done by the Joint Admunistrators can be done by any of them

Midco 2 Limited - In Administration

Chancery Division of the High Court of Justice (Companies Court) (No. 4249 of 2014)

Registered office address: ¢/o Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London,
SE1 2AF

Midco 2 Limited, registered number 05988151, entered administration on 16 June 2014,
and AM Hudson, A Swarbrick and CA Lews of Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place,
London SE1 2ZAF were appointed to act as Joint Administrators The appointment was made
by the company's Director under the provisions of paragraph 22(2) of Schedule Bi to the
Insclvency Act 1986 Under the terms of the appoiniment, any act required or authaorised
to be done by the Joint Administrators can be done by any of them

Ey 2




Summary of progress since the appointment of Administrators on 16 June 2014 and our Proposals dated 8 August
2014

Summary of progress since the appointment of
Administrators on 16 June 2014 and our Proposals
dated 8 August 2014

A structure chart 1s provided at Appendix H, illustrating the ownership structure and
operating subsidiaries within the Group prior to the Joint Administrators' appointment.

The Companies are non-trading entities which do not trade or employ any staff. The
activities of the Companies are summarised below.

0  Orchid StructureCo 2 Lirmited (in Admimistration) - a wholly owned subsiciary of Orchid
StructureCo 1 Limited, which since incorporation has operated as a holding company
and has not traded.

o  Midco 3 Limited (n Administration) - A wholly owned subsidiary of Orchid StructureCo
2 Limited, which since incorporation has operated as an investment and holding
company.

o Midco 2 Limited n Admirmistration) - A wholly owned subsidiary of Midco 3 Limited,
which operates as an intermediate holding company which owns a property leasing
company, Midco 1 Limited.

Due to the nature of their operations, the Companies do not have any tangible assets.

The Companies formed part of the wider Orchid Group which owned and operated 222
managed pubs and restaurants across the UK, employing approximately 4,829 people The
Group's property portfolio consisted predominantly of freehold and long leasehold interests

(158) held by Midco 1, combined with a smaller number of {easehold interests (64) held by
OPR

As highlighted in our Proposals, the primary purpose of the Administration is to achieve a
better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
was wound up (without first being in Admumstration}y To date, due to the nature of the
Companies, this has involved ensurning that the statutory duties of the Administrations have
been comphed with.

The Director has submitted a Statement of Affairs for each of the Companies As
anticipated, this confirms that there are no assets in the Compames Further information
relating to the Statement of Affairs 1s available in section 3 of this report

As the Companies have no property to enable a distribution to the creditors, 1t has not been
possible to achieve the objective of the administration as set out in the Proposals
Therefore, the Administrators anticipate that they will apply to the Court, pursuant to
paragraph 79 of Schedule B1 to the Act, stating that the purpose of the Administrations
cannot be achieved We anticipate that the Court will then authorise the dissolution of the
Companies

Ey 3




3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Statement of Affars

Statement of Affairs

The director has now submitted a Statement of Affairs for each of the Companies as at
16 June 2014 These are attached at Appendix B, C and D.

We provide below, for further information, an indication of the current position with regard
to the different classes of creditors for each of the Companies, These have been compiled
by the Companies’ management and have not been subject to independent review or
statutory audit

Secured creditors

As at 16 June 2014, Midco 3 had total secured indebtedness (excluding interest) of
£265,213,741 owed to Deutsche Bank, who s the only secured lender to the Companies
The secured debt is 1n ne with the amount reported in the Proposals

As there are no assets in Midco 3, no distributions will be made to the secured creditor

As noted 1n the Proposals, StructureCo 2 and Midco 2 have no secured indebtedness to the
Bank

Preferential creditors

As there are no employees in any of the Companies, the Director of the Companies
anticipates no preferential claims

Non-preferential creditors

As the Companies did not trade, the Director of the Companies anticipates no non-
preferential claims

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part 1s a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for unsecured
creditors pursuant to section 176A of the Act The Prescribed Part applies to floating
charges created on or after 15 September 2003

The Companies have no assets and therefore the Director of the Companies anticipates no
distribution of a Prescribed Part

EY




Recempts and payments account

Receipts and payments account

| enclose a receipts and payments account for each of the Companies at Appendix A for the
period 16 June 2014 to 15 December 2014, Please note this does not reflect any future
realisations or costs.

The only transaction in respect of each of the Companies during the period of this report is
the payment of the Joint Administrators' fees, for time spent complying with the relevant
statutory duties associated with the administrations of the Companies,

The secured lender has agreed to pay the relevant administration and professional fees
from realisations in OPR, where it Is also a secured creditor As the fees were paid from the
OPR administration bank account, there are no associated cash transactions in the receipts
and payment accounts of the Companies

£Y




5.1

5.2

Administrators remuneration and disbursements

Administrators remuneration and disbursements

Administrators Remuneration

The statutory prowvisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2.106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986. Further information i1s given in the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals' publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators' Fees’, a copy of which may
be accessed from the website of the Insolvency Practitioners Association at

http //www insolvency-practitioners org uk (follow ‘Regulation and Guidance' then
Creditors’ Guides to Fees"), or 1s avallable in hard copy upon written request to the Joint
Administrators

In accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) of the Rules as a creditors' meeting was not
requisitioned in any of the Companies, and no creditors’ committee was formed following
receipt of the Proposals.

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration for the administration work carried out in OPR and
Midco 3 has been fixed by the secured creditor (the Bank) on the basis of time properly
given by the Administrators and their staff in dealing with matters arising1n the
Administrations A funding agreement 15 1n place between the Bank (as secured creditor in
OPR and Midco 3) and the Joint Administrators of OPR, in which it 1s agreed that the Bank
will pay the fees associated with the Administration of the Group's subsidiaries from
realisations in OPR

Analysis of Administrators’ fees

Attached at Appendix E 1s a statement of the Admirustrators’ policy in relation to charging
time and a detailed analysis of time spent and charge out rates, for each grade of staff for
the various areas of work carnied out to 15 December 2014, as required by the Association
of Business Recovery Professionals’ Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9

Orchid StructureCo 2 Limited

To date, the Administrators have incurred time costs of £25,172, against which fees of
£14,500 have been drawn

Midco 3 Limited

To date, the Administrators have incurred bime costs of £24,764 50, against which fees of
£14,500 have been drawn

Midco 2 Limited

To date, the Administrators have incurred time costs of £25,629, against which fees of
£15,000 have been drawn

Since the start of the Administration, cur time has been spent on the following matters:
0 Reporting to Deutsche Bank AG,

o Completion of the CDDA investigation and report as legally required by the Insolvency
Service and DBIS;

g  Statutory duties, and

0 Other matters ansing out of the Administrations




5.3

5.4

Administratols remuneration and disbursements

Disbursements

Attached at Appendix E 1s a statement of the Joint Administrators’ policy for charging
disbursements and a detailed analysis of Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements {1 e
those paid to the Joint Adminmistrators’ firm)

The secured creditors have approved the Joint Administrators’ proposal that they be
entitled to draw Categery 2 disbursements

To date, there have been no Category 1 or Category 2 disbursements incurred m any of the
Companies

Right to request information

In certain circumstances, creditors are entitled to request further information regarding the
Administrators’ remuneration or expenses, or to apply to court on the grounds that the
costs are considered to be excessive (Rules 2 48A and 2 109 of the Insolvency Rules
1986). Further information 1s provided in Appendix F

Ey 7




6.1

6.2

6.3

Other matteis

Other matters

Future conduct of the Administrations

The Joint Administrators will continue to act in accordance with the Proposals. This work
will include inter alia

o Dealng with statutory reporting and comphance cbhgations; and

o Finalising the Administrations including payment of all Adminustration habilities

Exit from the Administrations

At the time of writing the Proposals, 1t was anticipated that the Administration would end
either through dissolution or through a hguidation process

As the Companies have no property to enable a distribution to the creditors, it has not been
possible to achieve the objective of the admimistration as set out 1n the Proposals.
Therefare, the Administrators anticipate that they wiil apply to the Court, pursuant to
paragraph 79 of Scheduie B1 to the Act, stating that the purpose of the Admimistrations |
cannot be achieved We anticipate that the Court will then authorise the dissolution of the
Companies

Future reports

We will report to all creditors again in six months' time or at the conclusion of the
Administration, whichever is the sooner

Should you have any queries, please do not hesitate to contact my colleague Tom McDonald
on 020 7951 7658

Yours faithfully
for the Companies

CA Newrs

CA Lewis
Joint Adminustrator

Alan Hudson is licensed in the United Kingdom te act as an insclvency practitioner by The Association of Chartered
Certified Accountants Angela Swarbrick and Craig Lewis are icensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency
practitioners by The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The affairs, business and property of the Companies are being managed by the Joint Administrators, A Hudson, A X
Swarbrick and C Lewis who act as agents of the Companies only and without personal ability

We may collect, use, transfer, store or otherwise process{collectively, “Process”) mformation that can be linked

to specific individuals ("Personal Data™ We may Process Personal Data in various jurisdictions in accordance
with applicable law and professional regulations including (without imitation) the Data Protection Act 1998

EY 8




Jomnt Admmistrators’ receipis and payments account for the period from L6 June 20i4 {0 15 December 2014

Appendix A Joint Administrators’ receipts and
payments account for the period from
16 June 2014 to 15 December 2014

Orchid StructureCo 2 Limited (in Administration)

Receipts & Payments to 15 December 2014

Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge
Statement
of Affairs
estimate
to realise
value RECEIPTS £ £ £

PAYMENTS

Balances in Hand . - .

Note - £14,500 of fees in relation to the Structureco 2 Administration have been paid from
fixed charge realisations in OPR, under the terms of the funding agreement between the
Bank and the Joint Administrators of OPR.

EY




Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the perwd from 16 June 2014 to 15 December 2014

Midco 3 Limited (in Administration)

Receipts & Payments to 15 December 2014

Fixed Floating
Charge Charge
Statement
of Affairs
estimate
to realisa
value RECEIPTS £ £

Total

PAYMENTS

Balances in Hand -

Notfe - £14,500 of fees in relation fo the Midco 3 Administration have been paid from fixed

charge realisations in OPR, under the terms of the funding agreement between the Bank and

the Joint Administrators of OPR.

Midcoe 2 Limited (in Administration)

Receipts & Payments to 15 December 2014

Fixed Floating
Charge Charge
Statement
of Affairs
estimate
to realise
value RECEIPTS £ £

Total

PAYMENTS

Balances in Hand - .

Note - £15,000 of fees in relation to the Midco 2 Administration have been paid from fixed

charge realisations in OPR, under the terms of the funding agreement between the Bank and

the Joint Administrators of OPR

EY

10



Statement of affairs - Orchid StrugtureCo 2 Limited

Appendix B Statement of Affairs - Orchid
StructureCo 2 Limited

- L]

Rule 2 29 Form 2 148
Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company nymber
Orchid StructureCo 2 Limvted 07837851
In tha Court case numnber
g{?&cwnofmﬂmmmwm.c«nparﬂu hl’ﬂ /2”0’4

naert -
) um Statecnant an to the aftairs of {a) Qeotud StoychseCo 2 Chruted

offica of the canoany /o Bt 8 ¥, LLP, 1 More London P adon, SE1 2AF

(o} inseridrte  on the {b) 189 Junae 2014 . e date that the company entered admamiration.

Statement of Truth

1 bebove thal te Tocts stated in ths statument of effairs ard a fuD, tue and complets statement of
the affaks

of tha abave named Company o o () 18 June 2014 the date that the company entered
odmenistration.

Fllmme  AUaSwr—  Heene Wiudd guodl KEAL

Signed TP TR ghé

Dated ﬂ&- ovan, 205

D3

EY 13




Staternent of Affawrs ~ Orchud StructureCo 2 Limited

A - Summary of Assals .
Book Estimateg to
Value Reaims
Assats {£) JE)
Assots subjoct to flxed charge.
UO’Qa Mo
Asgats subjed to loating charge.
Unchargod asséts
Estimated total assats avalable for prafersntigd creditors N
'
sgrawre _Waiwe Teolq 9% oy BNG

EY

12



Statement of Affairs - Orchid StructureCo 2 Limited

13 -

A1 « Summary of Liabihtron

Estimated
10 reatss
| €
Estimated total asscts avallable for preferential M o
creditors {carried from page A} £
Liabidities E
Preferentiat crecitors - N
Estirnated deficiency/surplus as rogands prefarential creditors £ N
Estimated prescribed part of nel property whore applicanie (to carny forward) £ Wi
Estimatad tots! assets available tor Roating charge hoiders £ M.
Debts secured by Boating charges £ Nie
Estimated doficlencylsurplus of assets atter floating charges £ (TR N
Estensied prescnbed part of net property whene applicable (brought down) E pive.
Total ascets avallable to unsecured crecitors £ Ny e~
Unsecured non-preferential claims (exchuding any shortfali to floating charge £ N
froisens) Vo
Estimated deficiencyfsurplus a3 regards non-preferential creditors
{vxciuding any shortfall w fioating charge hokdors) £ MY
Snorttall to floutiry chasge holdern (brought down} £ Ui
Catimated deficlencylsurplus o regards creditors £ [V R .
Issued and catied up captst £ 1% ool
[

Estimated tot2) deficlencyfsurpius as regords membors £ (‘u';g , v q_)
sgrawre_ MWala Skt B iy D15

£y

13




Statesnent of Affaws  Orchid StructureCo 2 Limited

o1 FQSJV 5 #eg _d«&»v S_:V.)n’._ ameubs
3
3 vl sonpan Ag 3y 1 {epoayeod ym) weurep 10
Aunsot jo A Kuarvaes o2 Aunoes fuw o spaen 10 Junoury S$TRI0DY XUPOI O GWEN

“ugiesass0d 5 AurdLons 4 vy Auadaxd M0 90N §O UonLaLa; BUKIIET SXOTDER e SENAPS 10 £p0oB 10 Addns eyl jo soueApE Uy ped
U BunarT QIKLOYERS PUR SiuaWLARIGE 97ES [UONIUOS J0 BUISTa IITY ‘eSHLOIND-GaY PUN BOIPIIS 4 AmMud[ PUC RIOTPALT BT BPTEILN 1SN 04 910N

SYOLIA3™I ANVdWOD

EY 14




Statement of Affairs  Oreiud StructureCo 2 Limited

glop VTR @ w0 Lot oy et
100 o5y, [Tan TeGy, | SVIOL
ze LW R aR
R N ) 13 [roe'osn [Taost ¥ 79 .J]J }3 e | 19Tgs o
Ry SORYS O BIS0 aﬂﬂv . qﬂ.u o (epacysod ypm) se0ippy Bpdyarys jo auey

SHIANOHIUYHS ANVANOD

EY 15




Statement of Aftairs - Migco 3 Limifed

Appendix C

Ruls 2 29

{a) Insert name 2nd
acdcass of OAIEIed
offivg of thw Mgy

{0) vt date

ADNSVE0Y

Statement of Affairs - Midco 3 Limited

Forrn 2 148

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
Midco 3 Limsted 789442
Inthe Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Drasian, C s
P ustce. Chencery ormpor L250/ 20l

Staternent as to the affars of {a) M:dno 3 Limited
¢/ Eenat & Young LAP, 1 More London Place, London, SEt ZAF

onthe(b)iBlune20id = thedste that the company entered administration,

Statement of Truth

| befieve that the facts stalad in this statement of affars are o full, trug and comploto statamant of
ha aftars

of Uvi above named company as et (b) 18 Juna 2014 _the date thal the company entersd
acmtinistration

Ful name Maer Witlled ol wEAWM

Signea WSt Fei

bated i dapmy 2019

EY 16




Statement of Affairs -~ Midro 3 Linuted

t
A~ Summary of Assats .
Book Estimated to
Valve Reafise
Assetz 1£) (&)
Assets suboct 1o fixed charge.

s‘mﬁ,m Mw!-la'l L\:._h,} i Wi

Assets subject 1o Noatmg chama”

Unchiarged assets,

Estimated total assets availabie (or praferentiad creditors

Swgnsturs M‘M % Oatn \?ﬂ GJ\M"I gads

ACIG 10

EY 17




Statement of Affairs - Midco 3 Lirmted

A1 ~ Summary of Liabilities

Estimatad total asoete availabie for prefersntial
creditors {carried from page A)

Liablities
Praferentia) crediors -

Estimated deficiency/surplus za regards greferantial croditors
Estmated proscnbed pirt of ned property where appficatie {10 carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for Noating chartie hoiders
Dabis secured by fioating charges

Estimated doficisncy/surplus of assets after floating charges
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Total axsets avamiable to unsecured creditors

Unsacu;ad non-praferental cisims (exciuding any shortfall o fioating charge
noiders

Estinated deficiencylsurptus as regerds non-prefarential crediton
(exciuding any shortfall to fioating charge holders)

Sheritall to fosting charge haldess (brought down)
Estirnated doficiency/surpius ag regards creditors

issued and called up cepital

Estimated totz) daeficlency/surplus as regants membens

Estimatad
to reaise
AN ¢ E—
£ Ay e
£
AV
£ NI ‘
E Miw .
£ N
£2650, Tyt
e[ (265,243, H10)
£ Wi
!
£ LY . ‘
E Ny
£ At
E765, 13,1y
£l(265.213,31)
EQ

m

{165, 113 ,’lu—})

Oato

™ Aawony 2015

A Y

EY 18



Statement of Affairs - Midco 3 Lemited

gop el E1

o S

Lo S T

iy g ﬁqqu oy .d..:m TR0 .q«q.zm?ﬂm«.ao
3
3 uanb 0Upac Ag PrRY Qep {opooysod uipw) euNetd 30
Auress jo anjea Apmoes seq Kunoas s o si=e0 0 1UNANY SRPOY JONPOLY JO BUIPH

vorssassod $ AURdiuco o v AUadoad Ja0 ann J0 Yogua1ar BULLTED SICIDAK PUR STRMES J0 sPOal 1o Adns Syl jo SaueApa U pred
SHINOLE BUILABID RISLOISNT PUG SIUALDH0E D125 IBUOnpUCS 10 BUISES] [IRBYS "osTiomd-0ay JEPUN I0MDOL B ATHUGD! PUT SITPAR ¥ 0RO 150w NOL - #0N

SHOLIAFHD ANVJ4WOD

Ev 19




Statement of Affairs - Midco 3 Limited

= T U

TSI s

3 7 STYL0L
i
AL Y TR £
= y 0 1
oy g g T T FHsyd N0 Y W Y| 20T Fq% Tore
roy $aiEyg 0 Sie0g _hu_w.,z Ba“w_;o on {opomivad ) sE0DRY JRCIOUIIYS JO BWDN
SHIATOHIYVYHS ANVJWOD

EY 20




Statement of Affairs - Midco 2 Lizvited

Appendix D

Ruig2 20

{2} Ls3art naure ana

Statement of Affairs - Midco 2 Limited

Form 2 148

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
Mideo 2 Uimited 08985131

Inthe Court cine number
High Coun of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies

Court . L2469,/ 2014

Statarnent s to the offasrs of (2) Moo 2 Limted
slo Emat § Youna LLE, 1 Mors London Place, London, SE1 ZAF

onthe(b)itJuna201a .. e date thol the company entered administration

Statement of YTruth

lbeg:k;hatmm:tltedm!hiaﬂa!unmiu!uﬂnhama;hﬂwemdmmmsmmloﬂ
the

of the above named company as ot (b) 18 June 2014_the date that the company entered
admnisration

Full ngrmo Hagg,y WL oo BR - HTAM

Signed Lu\atgm m"\

Oated & dowmguq 15

gy 21




Siatement of Affairs - Mideo 2 Limited

A - Summary of Agsets .
Boock Esimated to
Value Realisa
Agsels (3] {£}
Assats subject to fixed charge:
Mrts in deo LD N
I
Assats subject 1o foating charge
I
Unchargad asaots
|
|
|
‘ Estumated total ossets availabia for preferential creditors M
\
sgroture el Py pate 13 Ty 2005

EY 22




Statement of Affars - Midco 2 Limited

.

A1~ Summary of Liabilitios

Estimated total assate avallabie for preferwntial
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Prateventish crediton -

Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards preferential craditors
Estwrented prescndaed parnt of net property where applicable (1o camy forwand)

Estimatad tolsl assets availabie for flcating charge hokders
Dabis secured Hy foating charges

Ectimated daficlencylsurplus of azsets after floating charges

Estimated prescbed part of net praperty whera applicebis (Srowght down)

Total e3sets avaliabie to unsecured creditors

uUngacured non-peeerential ctaims (exciuding gny shortfel] to floating charge
holders)

Ectimated deficlency/surpius as regards non-praferentisd creditors
{excluding amy shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall 1o flosting charga holders (brought down)
Estimated deficioncy/surpius 28 regards creditors

asued BN cailad up capital

Estimatad totst deficiencyfsurplus as regards members

£stimated
o realise
IR N
£ NI
3
LY .
E UIL,
£
Nt
E MY
£ My
£ Mt
£ Ui
£ ML
£ Mie.
£ M
€N
€ M
EE51v6, W83
e @s,us,tr'o‘:)

i ey

Swgnature

A0

Date B"dﬂ“‘*’[ 2919

Ev 23



Statement of Affairs - Midco 2 Limited

3
3 v 1onpa0 Ay prag 1990 (apooysod 1) woLreR 10
Anmaas 10 STeA Runses seQ funoes Aue o S0 JO WNOUNY SSIPPY NN 0 ey

veresassod § fueduos ol 1 ALBc0sd S0 B J0 LoNU) Buuner soppem puR sanuds 10 spook Jo Addns eyl Jo axreADe u peed
sjunciug BuIP SRWOISNS PUB SUMWAIBE G{ES [BUOTHUCD JO Burses) jpuEyD OSTYXING QU JIPUN SICIPAID 12 ANUDMH PUB SIONDAI B BPNPUI ISMW NCA  T10N

SHO11034I ANVAWOD

EY 24




Siatement of Affaws - Midco 2 Linuted

gop g Crpmsa] | o=

G .wf. %9

SEhght yg| STvIoL

1

Tor ey Ty

T, G 17 50 P9 (SR Jorgr, g | o TG i 3 G171 < 9201w
Bioy $IRUS [0 SETRG oniep, PRy {spooisod Uim} ssappy JOpIOYS2YS §O GWEN
JeURioN | $3BYE JO 'ON
SHIQIOHIHYHS ANVANOD

EY 25




Statement of Joint Administrators charging policy tor remuneration and disbursements pursuant (o Statement of
Insolvency Practice No 9

Appendix E Statement of Joint Administrators’
charging policy for remuneration and
disbursements pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice No.9

Administrators’ charging policy for remuneration

The secured creditor in OPR and Midco 3 has determined that the Administrators'
remuneration should be fixed on the basis of time properly spent by the Administrators and
their staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administrations

The Administrators have engaged a manager and other staff to work on the
Administrations The work required Is delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking
account of the nature of the work and the individual’s experience Additional assistance is
provided by accounting and treasury execufives dealing with the Company's bank accounts
and statutory compliance diaries Work carried out by a!l staff 1s subject to overall
supervision of the Joint Administrators.

All time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters 1s charged to a separate
time code established for the case Time is charged in units of six minutes Each member of
staff has a specific hourly rate, which s subject to change over time The average hourly
rate for each category of staff over the period 15 shown below, as are the current hourly
rates used. The current hourly rates are higher than the average rates, since hourly rates
have increased over the period covered by this report

Restructuring

Staff Grade

Hourly rate effective from
1 Juiy 2013 (E)

1 July 2014 (£)

Partner 850 895
Executive Director 815 855
Assistant Director 595 625
Senior Executive 440 460
Executive 295-325 310-340
Analyst and Support 180-295 190-310

Transaction Tax
staff Grade

Hourly rate effective from
1 Juiy 2013 (£)

1 July 2014 (£)

Partner 1170 1290
Executive Director 1170 1290
Assistant Director 835945 945-1045
Senmior Executive 705 775
Executive 435-520 480-570
Anaiyst and Support 110-315 160-305




2 A4

00 2L1'62 00 066'€ 00 §58'9 06 266'01 0S PEE'E poliad buijiodal 1o) $3503 awWi |

9L 2% 65 S6T 28 v¥e 19 8btv 00 658 ajel Alinoy abeiary
00 221'G2 (9L 128 89L P02 08¢ e ve 6¢ [€j01 puels
00 900'ST |LL BOE g 8y ¥ 02 06 S 8T LO sanp Aloiniels
00 668 00 658 o1 . - . o1 SIaQWBK
00 S2E'T |00 0ge £9 - £s - - vaad /uoijebiysaau)
00 Ovb'T |00 OPe 09 - 09 - - $yse aleipsw|
00 99.L'S {20 vSb L a1 - St 09 2e buipoday Aloinjels g yueg
00 08L Sl eve cE - g€ - - uoljeisiuIwpy 'g buijunody
powad ioy [3181 pouad buijiodas [poddng JAIINIBX3 3AIIND3XT J0IUS [/ (1010841 3AIND3XT [ UDIIDUNY YI0M JO LUOITEDIYISSE|D
53507 awi] |Aunoy afiesany siyjsinoyeiol [wsjuelsissy JojoasQq Juelsissy |/ ssuped

$T0Z 19GWaag ST 0} LTOZ dunr QT poiiad ay} Joj SIS0 Wi} S10je)SILIWpY Jujor
uoijesisiuiwpy uj - pajiwi 2 03aan31on0s piysio

& ON 93117814 ASUBACSUY JO TUSIBIRIS 0] JURNS INd SJUSUIAS NOSIE PUZ Cong RUNWAL 16} AZ0d DUID 1eUS SISIP ISIUILDY JUIOT {0 JUBIATS



8¢ A3

0S vaL'vZ 00 L2¥'V 00 08L'9 05 266'01 00 G952 poriad builiodal 104 $1500 BN

06 LTE €0 56T LLvve 19 8rt 00 558 ajes Aunoy abesaay
0§ vaL've |06 LT 6L LZZ Ll S ¥e o¢ Iejo L puelg
00 E¥P'ST |OF £0E 6 05 LZZ 06 S 81 L0 salnp Aloiniels
0052€’'T |00 0S2 €S . £G - - vaao /uoiyebysanu|
00 OPP'T |00 OP2 09 - 09 - - SYSP | 2jeIpauwiw)
0G 168'G |GT LSV 8<rt - St 09 £ fuiioday Alojniels g yueg
00 S0L 0t eve 6¢ - 6c - - uoljeJ}sSiiupY g buiunody
pousad o) leiel pouad bujsodal {poddng SAIJNI3X3] SAIINDIXT J01UBS / [10J2341Q AAIINIBXT | UCIJOUN) HIOM JO UOIIENISSE|)
s1507) awn ] |Alunoy abesaay SIy] sinoy jejol [g sjuessissy 1032241Q JUelsISsY |/ Jaulied

102 JaqWs23(d ST 03 £TOZ duny OT poltad Yy} Jof S3503 3Wi SJ0JRLISIUILPY Julor
uoljelisiuiwpy uj - pajiwiT € OOPIN

6 ON 921814 A2Ug [DSU] {0 1J3LUSIRIS 01 JURNS INd SJUBUISSINASIN PUB UOIE 1BunUa: 10} Aol Bl ieu? SI0IENSIILDY WO (0 JUSWILS




6¢ A3

00 629'62 00 v98'Yy 00 08L'9 0S 266'01 0S 266'Z potad buijiodal 10§ $3503 awn |
8G LIE 9s 61 1l vre 19 BbY 00 58 a1es Anoy abesany
00 629'62 85 LTE L 08 052 VKA S ve SE jejoL puei9
00 088'ST |05 862 Z €S 052 06 G 81 L0 saing Aloinjels
00 SZE'T |00 052 £5 - £S - - vaaifuoiiebijsanu)
_ oo ovr'T |00 ove 09 - 09 - - Syset ajepawiw|
0S lev 00 958 S0 - - - S0 sJloypald
06 TS98'S |ST LGP 81 - St 09 £2 buijoday Aloiniels g yueg
00 S0L 0T €2 672 - 6c - - uonjeljsiyiwpy pue O_.._:c:Ouu.q
_uo_._wn Jo] |93kl UO_._mn_ Uc_toaw‘_ ﬁoaa:m AINDBX] JANdaXx3 Jouas \ 10122401 2aA11MD3a X3 uoI1puUn YI0M 1O UOIIRINNISSE|)
$1500 sul | >_._30_._ mom;m_:d Sy} sinoy |ejo] |'s SjueisIssy 10123110 JUR)SISS Y \._mctmn_

L1002 19GWa29Q ST 0} LTOZ dUNr OT poisad sy} Jof S}SOJ SW|} SI0}RIISIUILPY Jufor
UO|jeISIUIWPY U] - PaHWIT Z O3PIN

6 ON 92113814 AJUSAI0SU JO UBLUAIETS 07 JUENS 1d SJUBUIBSINGSIN DUR UCIIEIBUNUIA) JO) A0 DUID FRYD S101R NSINLIEY U O O Jusili2]elg




Statement of Joint Administrators charging poticy for remuneration and disbursements pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice Na 9

Administrators’ charging policy for disbursements

Statement of insolvency Practice No 9 (“SIP 9") published by R3 (The Association of
Business Recovery Professionals) divides disbursements into two categories.
Category 1 disbursements

Category 1 disbursements comprise payments made by the office holders' firm, which
comprise speciftc expenditure retating to the Administration of the insolvent's affairs and
referable to payment to an independent third party. These disbursements can be paid from
the insolvent's assets without approval from the Creditors’ committee or the general body
of creditors In ine with SIP 9, it 1s our policy to disclose such disbursements drawn but not
to seek approval for their payment.

To date, no Category 1 dishursements have been incurred

Category 2 disbursements

Category 2 disbursements comprise payments made by the office holders' firm which
include elements of shared or overhead costs Such disbursements are subject to approval
from the secured creditors as if they were remuneration

It 1s our polcy, in ine with SIP 9, to seek approval for this category of dishursement before
they are drawn

To date, no Category 2 disbursements have been incurred.

EY 30




Creditors’ request for further mformation regarding an Administrators’ remuneration or expenses - Rule 2 48A
fnsolvency Rules 1986

Appendix F Creditors’ request for further
information regarding an
Administrators' remuneration or
expenses - Rule 2.48A Insolvency Rules
1986

Creditors’ request for further information regarding an administrators’
remuneration or expenses - Rule 2.48A, Insolvency Rules 1986

1) If-
(a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47-
(1) a secured creditor, or

() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that penod of 21 days,
any unsecured creditor,

makes a request in writing to the administrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out in a statement
required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the admimistrator must, within 14 days of receipt of
the request, comply with paragraph (2)
(2) The administrator complies with this paragraph by either-
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the admiristrator considers that-

(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(1) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admunistration or
might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

() the administrator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiahty in respect of the
information,

giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information under paragraph (1), may apply o the court within 21 days of-

(a) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked
for, or

(bythe expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as it thinks just

EY 31




Creditors' 1equest for further intormation régarding an Administrators’ remuner abion or expenses - Ruie 2 48A
fnselvency Rules 1986

(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3}, the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such further
period as the court thinks just *

Creditors’ claim that remuneration is excessive - extract from Rule 2.109
of the Insolvency Rules 1986

(L Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (ncluding that creditor) or the permission of
the court, may apply to the court for ene or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A)Y  Application may be made on the grounds that-

(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,

(b) the basis fixed for the administrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106, or

(c) expenses incurred by the administrator,

1s or are, In all the circumstances, excessive or, In the case of an apphcation under sub-
paragraph (b), inappropriate

{1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be
made no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurnng of the expenses in question ("the
relevant report™."”

EY 32




Stotutory Information

Appendix G Statutory Information

Orchid StructureCo 2 Limited

Company Information

Company Name Qrchud StructureCo 2 Limited
Registered Office Address c/o Ernst & Young LLP
1 More London Place
London
SE1 2AF
Registered Number 07937851
Trading Name(s) nfa
Trading Address{es) Park Mill

Burydell Lane
Park Street
St Albans
AlLZ2 2EZ

Details of the Adrministrators and of their appointment

Admtnistrators AM Hudson, A Swarbrick and C A Lewis

Date of Appointment 16 June 2014

By Whom Appointed The appointment was made by the company's Director

Court Reference High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court, 4251 of 2014

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the administraters may be carried out/exercised by
any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this administration and the proceedings are
main proceecdings This means that this Admunistration 1s conducted according to UK nsolvency legislation and 1s
not governed by the insolvency law of any other European Union Member State

Share capital

Class Authorised Issued and fully pad
Number £ Number £
Ordinary 250,001 250,001 250,001 250,001

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Director or Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned shareholding
Martin Willizm Oliver Dwrector 24 February 2012 - -
Healy
Richard King Drrector 24 February 2012 11 June 2014
Jonathan Rufus Hall Director 24 February 2012 11 June 2014 -

EY 33




Statutory Information

Midco 3 Limited

Company information

Company Name

Reqistered Office Address

Midco 3 Limited

¢/o Ernst & YoungLLP
1 More London Place

Registered Number
Trading Name(s)
Trading Address(es)

Details of the Admimistrators and of ther appointment

Administrators
Date of Appointment
By Whom Appointed

Court Reference

London
SEL1 2AF

06769442
n/a

Park Mill
Burydell Lane
Park Street
St Albans
AL2 2EZ

A M Hudson, A Swarbrick and C A Lewis

16 June 2014

The appointment was made by the company's Director

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court, 4250 of 2014

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the administrators may be carried out/exercised by

any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regutation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this admiistration and the proceedings are
main proceedings This means that this Administration is conducted according to UK insolvency legisiation and 15
not governed by the msolvency law of any other European Union Member State

Share capital

Class Authorised Issued and fully pald

Number 3 Number £
Ordinary 2 2 2 2
Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Director or Current

Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned shareholding
‘Martin Witham Oliver  Drector  1iJuwne201a - - 7
Healy
Jonathan Rufus Hall Director 9 December 2008 11 June 2014 -
Andrew James Director 6 February 2013 11 June 2014 S

Trigwell

EY 34




Statutory information

Midco 2 Limited

Company Information

Company Name

Registered Office Address

Registered Number
Trading Name(s)
Trading Address(es)

Midco 2 Lirmited

c/o Ernst & Young LLP
1 More London Place
London

SE1 2AF

05988151
n/a

Park Mill
Burydell Lane
Park Street
St Albans
AL2 2EZ

Details of the Adrministrators and of thew appointment

| Admimistrators

: Date of Appointment
|

By Whom Appointed

Court Reference

Share capttal

A M Hudson, A Swarbrick and C A Lewis
16 June 2014
The appointment was made by the company’s Director

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court, 4249 of 2014

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the administrators may be carried out/exercised by
any ane of them acting alone or by any cr all of them acting jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this administration and the proceedings are
main proceedings This means that this Administration 1s conducted according to UK insolvency legislation and 1s
not governed by the insolvency law of any other European Union Member State

Class Authorised Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £
Ordinary 65,246,482 65,246,482 65,246,482 65,246,482

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Director or Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned shareholding
Martin Willtam Qhiver Director 11 June 2014 - -
Healy
‘ Jonathan Rufus Hall Director 17 January 2007 11 June 2014 -
! Andrew James Dwector 6 February 2013 11 June 2014 -
Trigwell

EY 35




Gioup Structure

Appendix H

Group Structure

OHP Jersey Limited

Orchid Pubs Holdings Limited

Orched Pubs & Restawants Limited

Orehid Guarantee Company

Limuted Orchad StructureCo 1 Limrted
Orthid StructureCo 2 Limited

Mideo 3 Limited

Mudco 2 Limited

| Orchid Pubs & Dving Limited
Mideo 1 Limited
{Propeo)

EY 36




